
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 12 October 2017 at 
6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND INDEPENDENT

Salam
Jamil
Shafiq
H Khan

R Ahmed
R Sunderland
N Pollard
Stubbs
J Sunderland

Alternates:
LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND INDEPENDENT

Ikram
Iqbal
I Khan

Fear
Griffiths
Reid
Stelling
Ward

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt/Tracey Sugden
Phone: 01274 432227/434287
E-Mail: fatima.butt.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2017 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Fatima Butt – 01274 432227)



3

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
10 October 2017.

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

6.  YOUTH OFFER - BRADFORD EAST AREA 

The Director of Place will submit Document “N” which informs the 
Area Committee of the progress made in relation to the establishment 
of the new Youth Offer across the Bradford District and specifically in 
the Bradford East Area.

Recommended-

(1) That the achievements of the Youth Offer Working Group, 
and the Youth Sector as a whole, as outlined in the Action 
Plan (Appendix A of Document “N”) be noted and a further 
update be presented to the Committee in 12 months time. 



4

(2) That the Committee considers and comments on the shared 
direction of travel and of the continued commitment from the 
Youth Sector to work together, and to do things differently. 

(3) That the Committee notes the work already undertaken 
around Youth Voice and commits to formalising Youth Voice 
arrangements in respect of the Bradford East Area 
Committee work plan for 2017-18.

(Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Jonathan Hayes – 01535 618008)

7.  HARROGATE ROAD, APPERLEY BRIDGE - OBJECTIONS 
RECEIVED TO A PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER

The Strategic Director, Place will submit Document “O” which 
considers objections to the recently advertised proposals for No 
Waiting At Any Time restrictions on Harrogate Road, Apperley Bridge, 
Bradford.

Recommended-

(1) That the objections be overruled and the proposed No 
Waiting At Any Time restrictions on Harrogate Road be 
implemented as advertised.

(2) That the objectors be informed accordingly.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

8.  *CLEANER AND GREENER STREETS AND NEIGHBOURHOODS 
IN BRADFORD EAST - DEVOLUTION TO AREA COMMITTEE 

The Area Co-ordinator will submit Document “P” which provides an 
update relating to Council Wardens, Environmental Enforcement and 
Street Cleansing in the Bradford East Area. It highlights a developing 
approach that delivers on the cleaner/greener agenda at an Area, 
Ward, neighbourhood and street level that is supported by residents, 
businesses and community organisations as part of the People Can – 
Make a Difference Campaign. 



5

Recommended-

That the information in the report be noted and welcomed.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Commttee)

(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146)
(Louise Williams – 01274 431066)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

 

Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of Bradford East 
Area Committee to be held on 12

th
 October 2017 

 
 

            N 
Subject:   
 
Youth Offer – Bradford East Area  
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report informs the Area Committee of the progress made in relation to the establishment of 
the new Youth Offer across the Bradford District and specifically in the Bradford East Area.   
 
 
 
 
 

Ian Day 
Assistant Director – Neighbourhood & 
Customer Services  

Portfolio:   
Children’s Services  
 
 

Report Contact: Louise Williams 
East  Area Co-ordinator 
Phone: 01274 431066 
E-mail: louise.williams@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Children’s Services  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

 

2 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report informs the Area Committee of the progress made in relation to the 

establishment of the new Youth Offer across the Bradford District and specifically
[...]
r management, conflict resolution 
and one-to-one support that supports and enables more vulnerable young 
people to remain within formal education.  

 
iv)       Informal Learning – a broad offer of informal learning is offered by youth 

workers using a Youth Service Curriculum. This curriculum is underpinned by 
a commitment to make activity fun and engaging, whilst presenting challenge 
and opportunity for personal and social development for young people who 
participate. Young people are presented with choices and are encouraged and 
supported to make a positive contribution towards the communities in which 
they live and within the wider district.  

 
v)       Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee – the Committee has been 

supportive and encouraging of youth voice within its meetings. A number of 
young people have attended Committee meetings over the last 12 months, 
and have had their voices heard, with regular attendance by a small number. 
Work is now being developed to ensure those in regular attendance are 
representative of a wider youth voice.  

 
b) Youth Service – Bradford East Area 

 
           Youth workers work within a frame work to encourage active citizenship. 

Informal sessions giving young people the space to learn about self, develop 
self-confidence and self-respect through fun activities take place within open 
access sessions. Through a gentle process of engagement young people are 
able to explore their rights, responsibilities and their contribution both to the 
community they live in and wider community. This journey leads young people 
into active participation into community life through volunteering at differing 
levels. Young people’s contribution is recognised through accreditations. 
Since April 1st 2016 253 young people have undertaken accreditations.  

 
Three formal volunteering courses have taken place with 41 participants. Of 
the 41 participants sixteen showed a keen commitment to develop further their 
skills 
[...]
1 That Bradford East Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this report.  

 
9.2 That Bradford East Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this report, 

with amendments.  
 
9.3  That Bradford East Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations outlined 

in this report.  
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the achievements of the Youth Offer Working Group, and the Youth Sector as a 

whole, as outlined in the Action Plan (Appendix A of this report) be noted and a further  
update be presented to this Committee in 12 months time.  

 

Page 17



 

 

18 

10.2 That the Committee considers and comments on the shared direction of travel and of the 
continued commitment from the Youth Sector to work together, and to do things 
differently.  

 
10.3 That the Committee notes the work already undertaken around Youth Voice and commits 

to formalising Youth Voice arrangements in respect of the Bradford East Area Committee 
work plan for 2017-18. 

 
 
11.  APPENDICES 
 

Appendix A - Youth Offer Action Plan and Progress Update 2016-17 
Appendix B - Youth Voice Framework  
Appendix C - Growing up North – Feedback from the Commissioner’s Office   
Appendix D - The Youth Survey – Snapshot of Results for the Bradford East Area 
Appendix E - Profiles of Provision for the Bradford East Area 
Appendix F - VCFS delivery under the key elements of the Youth Offer  
Appendix G – Journey of young volunteers in Bradford East   
Appendix H – Community and Engagement Activities  

 
 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 Bradford Youth Offer Review, Document ‘BQ’, Council Executive, 10th March 2015  
 
12.2 Delivering a new Youth Offer for Bradford, Document ‘BH’, Children’s Services Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee, 12th April 2016  
 

Page 18



 

 

19 

Appendix A 
 

Youth Offer Action Plan and Progress Update  
 

1. Information, Advice and Guidance 
 

Code Action Progress Description RAG Status 

1.1 That IT solutions and technologi
[...]
a Body Positivity day in the February half-term. Going shopping 
for clothes is often stressful and upsetting for Trans young people as they are often 
challenged by store staff as to their gender identity when entering changing rooms. Youth 

Page 62



 

 

58 

workers spent  a couple of hours with young people shopping for clothes before returning 
back to the Equity Centre to participate in a series of workshops around safety on tucking , 
binding and tips on makeup. This was followed by mini fashion shoot where young people 
dressed up and got their photos taken. The day ended the group attending the LGBT 
Community Stars event at City hall. 

 

 A six week targeted project aimed at young men 11 – 16 years old who were involved with 
anti-social behaviour was run. The project gave young people the opportunity to gain a 
better understanding of what  anti -social behaviour is , explore their own attitudes and 
behaviours and look at the consequences of crime 

 

 Young people from across the area attend an International Day against Homophobia and 
Transphobia (IDAHO) which took place in City Hall. Attendees listen to the experience of 
speakers with a focus how to strengthen the visibility and voice of LGBTIQ parents and how 
to strengthen the visibility and voice of children of LGBTIQ parents. 

 

 Bradford Youth Service teamed up with Freedom Studios to run a series of drama 
workshops which gave young people the opportunity to explore life in their 
neighbourhood. There was a focus on positives, negatives and steps to address issues  

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 12 October 
2017. 
 
 

            O 
Subject:   
 
HARROGATE ROAD, APPERLEY BRIDGE - OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO A 
PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report considers objections to the recently advertised proposal for No Waiting 
At Any Time restrictions on Harrogate Road, Apperley Bridge, Bradford. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ward: 13     Idle & Thackley 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment & Waste Management 

 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7/



Bradford East Area Committee 
 

2 
10/08/2017 

GMG 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1. This report considers objections to the recently advertised proposed No Waiting  At 
Any Time restrictions on Harrogate Road, Apperley Bridge, Bradford. 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1. Planning permission (REF: 14/05285/MAO) has been granted for the construction of 
up to 130 residential dwellings with associated access on Harrogate Road, Bradford. 
As part of the new signalised site access, a Traffic Regulation Order for No Waiting 
At Any Time restrictions is proposed to ensure the safe through passage of traffic. 

2.2. The proposed waiting restrictions are shown on drawing No. TDG/THS/103444/GA-
1B attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

2.3. The Traffic Regulation Order was formally advertised between 23rd May and 19th 
June 2017. In addition to the street notices publicising the proposal, letters were also 
sent to properties adjacent to the length of proposed waiting restrictions. 

2.4. A total of 78 objections have been received. A summary of the valid points of 
objection and corresponding officer comments is tabulated below: - 

Objectors concerns Officer comments 

The reduction in the number of available 
parking spaces adjacent to St Johns 
Church will affect local community groups 
and nearby businesses. This may impact 
on the viability of St Johns Church as a 
community hub. 

 
There will be a transfer of parking 
associated with St Johns Church to nearby 
streets. 

 

The proposal is for the minimum 
amount of yellow lining considered 
appropriate to maintain the sa
[...]
ithin the Traffic Regulation Order to 
allow passengers to board/alight on the yellow lines, and/or allow blue badge holders 
to park for up to 3 hours. 

7.5. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

None 

7.6. TRADE UNION 

None 

7.7. WARD IMPLICATIONS 

Ward members have been consulted on the proposals. 

7.8. AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

None 

8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

None 

Page 68



Bradford East Area Committee 
 

5 
10/08/2017 

GMG 

9.0 OPTIONS 

9.1. Councillors may propose an alternative course of action on which they will receive 
appropriate officer advice. 

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1. That the objections be overruled and the proposed No Waiting At Any Time 
restrictions on Harrogate Road be implemented as advertised. 

10.2. That the objectors be informed accordingly. 

11.0 APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – drawing TDG/THS/103444/GA-1B 

12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1. File ref:TDG/THS/103444

Page 69



APPENDIX 1 

6 

 

Page 70



 
 

1 
 

 
 

Report of the Area Co-ordinator to the meeting of the 
Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 12 October 
2017 

 
 

           P 
Subject:   
 
Cleaner and greener streets and neighbourhoods in Bradford East – Devolution to Area 
Committee 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update relating to Council Wardens, Environmental Enforcement 
and Street Cleansing in the Bradford East Area. It highlights a developing approach that 
delivers on the cleaner/greener agenda at an Area, Ward, neighbourhood and street level 
that is supported by residents, businesses and community organisations as part of the 
People Can – Make a Difference Campaign.  
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety/ 
Environment, Sport and Culture 
 

Damian Fisher,  Area Co-ordinator  
Louise Williams, Area Co-ordinator 
Phone: 01274 437146 / 01274 431066 
E-mail: damian.fisher@bradford.gov.uk 
  louise.williams@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Area:   
 
Corporate / 
Environment and Waste Management 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8/

mailto:damian.fisher@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:louise.williams@bradford.gov.uk


  
 

2 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update relating to Council Wardens, Environmental 

Enforcement and Street Cleansing in the Bradford East Area. It highlights a 
developing approach that delivers on the cleaner/greener agenda at an Area, 
Ward, neighbourhood and street level that is supported by residents, 
businesses and community organisations as part of the People Can – Make a 
Difference Campaign.  

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
  
2.1 In 2012 the Council Executive devolved a number of services to Area 

Committees. The purpose of this was to increase local accountability and to 
increase the effectiveness of service delivery through increased synergy 
between services at the local level.  

 
2.2 The role of Ward Councillors is integral to the functioning of the developing 

approach. Good local leadership encourages positive behaviours with local 
communities and has a positive impact on staff who feel more valued and 
motivated.  

 
2.3 In November 2015 a report came to Area Committee outlining the People Can 

Make a Difference Campaign which the Bradford East Area Committee 
endorsed.  

 
2.4 Within Neighbourhood and Customer Services, Area Co-ordinators are 

responsible for a range of officers and devolved services that promote the 
clean and active communities agenda and make contributions to other 
outcomes. This report only deals with the cleaner elements. However, it is 
important to recognise that the services and resource allocation also support 
a wider range of outcomes (highlighted within Ward Plans) as part of their 
roles and functions: 

 
2.5 These include the following: 
 

 Ward Officers 

 Council Wardens 

 Street Cleansing Operatives 

 Youth Workers 

 Environmental Enforcement Officers and  
 
2.6 The developing approach to cleaner streets and nei
[...]
equire Area Committees to assess the potential equality 
impact of any decisions they make. 

  
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.2.1 Increased local decision-making has the potential to create more sustainable 

solutions to local issues. 
  
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
  
7.3.1 No specific issues. 
  
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
  
7.4.1 Increased local decision making has the potential to improve community 

safety through more closely addressing local priorities. 
  
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
  
7.5.1 There are no Human Rights Act implications arising from this report. 
  
7.6 TRADE UNION IMPLICATIONS 
  
7.6.1 Trade unions are being consulted at levels 1, 2 and 3 on all changes to Street 

Cleansing and Warden services. 
  

7.7 WARD AND WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
  

Page 88



  
 

19 
 

7.7.1 The information in this report is relevant to all Wards in Bradford East.  An 
increased level devolution of the services will allow the Area Committee to 
further address local priorities for those services. 

  
8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
  
8.1 There are no not for publication documents. 
 
9.0 OPTIONS 
 
9.1 As the Services have now been devolved, the Area Committee can decide 

how to shape the Service within the previously-mentioned parameters. 
  
10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
10.1 That the information in the report be noted and welcomed. 
 
11.0  APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix 1 Service Requests – Street Cleansing 
 
11.2 Appendix 2 Performance Monitoring – Street Cleansing  
 
12.0  BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 ‘Devolution to Area Committees’ (Document AG), Report of the Strategic 

Director of Environment and Sport to the Council Executive, 9th October 2012. 
 
12.2 ‘Devolution of Council Service budgets and responsibilities to Area 

Committees from 2012-13 onwards’ (Document U), Report of the Strategic 
Director of Environment and Sport to the meeting of the Council Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee on 5th October 2012, Devolution to A
[...]
fall. Bradord Moor received a new team and a full 
prescriptive work plan in Summer/Autumn 2016 and it looks like that has worked well 
overall. The team in Bowling & Barkerend had its vacancies filled which may account 
for the improvements there. 
 

 

 

5.00% 

33.87% 35.00% 

12.90% 

3.33% 

39.06% 

4.68% 

12.86% 
15.55% 

2.59% 2.22% 

12.77% 

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

40.00%

45.00%

Bolton &
Undercliffe

Bowling &
Barkerend

Bradford Moor Eccleshill Idle & Thackley Little Horton

Monthly Litter Monitoring Bradford East 
Constituency 2015/16 - 2016/17 

2015/16 2016/17

Page 96



  
 

27 
 

Detritus - % of streets failing to reach an acceptable standard 

Ward 2015/16 2016/17 

Bolton & Undercliffe 23.33% 12.23% 

Bowling & Barkerend 16.13% 11.43% 

Bradford Moor 8.33% 4.62% 

Eccleshill 24.19% 10.74% 

Idle & Thackley 6.67% 4.81% 

Little Horton 1.56% 4.38% 

South Area 13.32% 8.14% 

 

 

Detritus levels have fallen in Bradford East between these two periods and that is a 
positive story.  Some detritus is expected on many roads with two main factors 
influencing its presence. The service does not have any current concerns about 
detritus in this area. 
 

23.33% 

16.13% 

8.33% 

24.19% 

6.67% 

1.56% 

12.23% 11.43% 

4.62% 

10.74% 

4.81% 4.38% 

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

Bolton &
Undercliffe

Bowling &
Barkerend

Bradford Moor Eccleshill Idle & Thackley Little Horton

Monthly Detritus Monitoring  
Bradford East Constituency 2015/16 - 2016/17 

2015/16 2016/17

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 YOUTH OFFER - BRADFORD EAST AREA
	7 HARROGATE ROAD, APPERLEY BRIDGE - OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO A PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER
	8 *CLEANER AND GREENER STREETS AND NEIGHBOURHOODS IN BRADFORD EAST - DEVOLUTION TO AREA COMMITTEE



Minutes of the meeting


22

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 12 October 2017 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 6.05 pm
Concluded 7.45 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT

Jamil
Iqbal
H Khan
Shafiq

R Ahmed
N Pollard
Griffiths
R Sunderland
Ward

Observers:  Councillor J Sunderland (minute 29)

Councillor R Sunderland in the Chair

24.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The following disclosures of interest were received in the interest of clarity:

 Councillor Jamil disclosed that she was a trustee of Womenzone 
community centre and a governor at Hanson School (minute 28).

 Councillor Ward disclosed that he was a trustee of Springwood Youth 
Centre (minute 28)

 Councillor J Sunderland disclosed that she was a trustee of Springwood 
Youth Centre (minute 28)

 Councillor Griffiths disclosed that he had been involved in the planning 
application associated with Harrogate Road but that he had not taken any 
position on the associated traffic regulation order and that he would 
approach the matter at this meeting with an open mind (minute 29)

Action: City Solicitor  

25.  MINUTES



23

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.

26.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

27.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

28.  YOUTH OFFER - BRADFORD EAST AREA

The Director of Place submitted Document “N” which informed the Area 
Committee of the progress made in relation to the establishment of the new youth 
offer across the Bradford District and specifically in the Bradford East Area.

Officers from the Youth Service Team attended the meeting and made a detailed 
presentation respect of the youth offer, both District-wide and in Bradford East. 

A number of young people also attended the meeting and described their positive 
experiences of the youth service provision in Bradford East, including the buddy 
programme; the youth club at the Karmand Centre; volunteering; summer camp 
and residential courses; the National Citizenship Service (NCS) and provision for 
young people who identified as LGBT. They described activities they had 
undertaken and how much they had enjoyed them, how their confidence had 
improved and, in some cases how they had been inspired to become volunteers 
for other young people following on from them.  

Members thanked the youth team for the report and their presentation and 
expressed their support for schemes such as NCS. They went on to question the 
team in respect of the following issues:-

 Did the service undertake work in support of community cohesion?
 Did the service work with faith organisations?
 Did young people access the information service at Britannia House or did 

the formality of the setting make it off-putting?
 How did the open access provision in Bradford East compare with the rest 

of the District?
 Was the amount of sessional youth work referred to in the report for 

Bradford East only or District wide?
 Were the 333 young people who completed the youth survey resident in 

Bradford East and how did that number compare to the overall number of 
young people in the constituency?

 How could the number of young people surveyed be increased?



24

In response, the Youth Commissioner and her team advised that:-
 A lot of work was directed at bringing young people together, even though 

it was not explicitly described as community cohesion.
 The service did work alongside faith organisations and had participated in 

such activities as the “Mile of Tolerance” walk.
 Figures would be provided in respect of the information service at Britannia 

House.
 Participation in open access provision in Bradford was well above the 15% 

target which had been set.
 The sessional work referred to was District wide.
 The 333 young people who completed the youth survey were resident in 

Bradford East. There were 12000 13-19 year olds in the constituency.
 It was hoped that as the survey would be annual, the number of 

participants would increase.

A Member thanked the young people in attendance for their presentations and 
stressed how important it was to listen to them. He asked if their involvement in 
interview panels had made a difference to service delivery and was informed that 
young people had been involved in two appointment panels and had been 
influential in getting the right person for each post.

The Member went on to enquire about looked after children and was informed 
that such young people were often referred to the youth service individually and 
that as such cases were often very complex, it was difficult to quantify outcomes.    

Resolved-

(1) That the achievements of the Youth Offer Working Group, and the 
Youth Sector as a whole, as outlined in the Action Plan (Appendix A of 
Document “N”) be noted and a further update be presented to the 
Committee in 12 months time. 

(2) That the shared direction of travel and the continued commitment from 
the Youth Sector to work together, and to do things differently be 
noted. 

(3) That the work already undertaken around Youth Voice be noted and 
Youth Voice arrangements in respect of the Bradford East Area 
Committee work plan for 2017-18 be formalised.

ACTION: Strategic Director,Place

29.  HARROGATE ROAD, APPERLEY BRIDGE - OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO A 
PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER

The Strategic Director, Place submitted Document “O” which considered 
objections to the recently advertised proposals for No Waiting At Any Time 
restrictions on Harrogate Road, Apperley Bridge, Bradford.



25

The Principal Engineer, Traffic and Road Safety attended the meeting and 
advised Members that the restrictions had been proposed in response to the 
requirement for a new access for a development of 130 properties. He also 
advised that 78 objections had been received in respect of the proposed scheme, 
mainly centring around the impact on St John’s Church Hall.

A ward Member attended the meeting and spoke in objection to the proposed 
TRO, stressing that it was adjacent a significant junction improvement scheme 
which would itself result in the loss of 17 parking spaces. She also advised the 
meeting that St John’s Church Hall was a very well used community facility and 
that this, coupled with the impact of the junction improvement meant that the TRO 
needed to be reconsidered. She circulated photos of a field at the side of the 
church which she considered could provide alternative parking.

A Member expressed sympathy for the view of the objectors as he noted that the 
TRO would remove both parking and access for the church hall. He stressed the 
need to plan for the ramifications of the housing development and to come up 
with a creative solution. 

Members stressed that they were not attempting to prevent the development of 
the junction as the planned scheme was impressive but they had concerns that 
the TRO had not been considered in context.

Members asked what the impact of a delay to the TRO would be and were 
informed that there would be a concern about the impact on the operation of the 
junction but that any impact would be on a sliding scale as the new housing was 
not yet occupied.

A local resident attended the meeting and also spoke in objection to the proposed 
TRO, stressing that the hall had 300 users per week and that a meeting had been 
held with a Council engineer to discuss alternative parking but residents’ 
suggestions had not been taken up. He stressed that if there was no access or 
parking at the church hall, especially for the elderly and disabled, the hall would 
close.

Members queried the cost to the Council of any delay and were informed that 
there would be none as costs would be borne by the developer.    
 
Resolved-

(1) That it be noted that the major junction improvement referred to in 
paragraph 2.4 of Document “O” removes around 75% of the on-street 
parking used by the community attending community activities in the 
Community Hall at St John’s the Evangelist, Greengates.

(2) That the objections raised be noted and residents and Ward 
Councillors be thanked for attending the meeting to raise these 
concerns.



26

(3) That a decision be deferred until outline proposals for car parking in 
and around Harrogate Road between the new junction (Appendix 1) 
and Greengates/New line Junction are developed in conjunction with 
Ward Councillors and key stakeholders.

(4) That a report on progress be presented to the Committee within three 
months.

  
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

30.  CLEANER AND GREENER STREETS AND NEIGHBOURHOODS IN 
BRADFORD EAST - DEVOLUTION TO AREA COMMITTEE

The Area Co-ordinator submitted Document “P” which provided an update 
relating to Council Wardens, environmental enforcement and street cleansing in 
the Bradford East Area. It highlighted a developing approach that delivered on the 
cleaner/greener agenda at an Area, Ward, neighbourhood and street level that 
was supported by residents, businesses and community organisations as part of 
the People Can  Make a Difference Campaign. 

In response to questions from Members, it was confirmed that prescriptive 
working had begun across four wards within the District and that it was being 
developed in such a way to benefit most from the new way of working.

It was also confirmed that all wardens were trained on issuing fines for incidents 
of dog fouling, however the Chair advised that she had been told that wardens 
couldn’t issue tickets to dog owners for this offence. The Area –Co-ordinator 
undertook to investigate.   

Members asked questions in respect of fly-tipping and were advised that the 
Police would not necessarily report back to the Area Office in respect of success 
in locating offenders. The Area Co-ordinator explained the system for recording 
incidents of fly-tipping and advised that the latest statistics showed the efforts 
being made in respect of this offence were paying dividends. She also advised 
that a lot of educational work was underway in the Bradford East area.

Members also asked questions in respect of publicity and marketing and whether 
local councillors were consulted in respect of which areas to target. They were 
advised that a range of projects was being considered.

In response to a question in respect of rubbish in gardens, Members were 
advised that residents were initially sent a letter, which was followed up if 
necessary by a visit from a warden or enforcement officer. If repeated attempts to 
visit did not result in success a community protection order would be issued. The 
most serious cases could involve fines of £85 or prosecution.  

Further to a question in respect of flytipping, Members were advised that, where 
the statistics showed that it had increased, it involved the recording of a lot of 
single items being dumped.



27

Members also referred to the use of CCTV footage from private individuals, which 
had been discussed at a previous meeting, and were advised that the Area Office 
had recently used this type of footage and had achieved a successful outcome.
  
Resolved-

(1) That the information in Document “P” be noted and welcomed.

(2) That the effectiveness of prescriptive working in Bradford Moor be 
noted and it be requested that prescriptive working be rolled out 
more quickly across Bradford East.

(3) That Ward Councillors be consulted in respect of the proposals on 
publicity.

(4) That those who carry out the work to keep the streets of Bradford 
East clean, including frontline staff and community volunteers, be 
thanked.

ACTION: Area Co-ordinator

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford East Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


